
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

28 May 2019 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2019 at 10.00 am 

In the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Michael Cooper 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Nigel Welton 
Councillors Martin Griggs, Chelcei Sharman, Paul Skinner, Aaron Spencer and 
Yvonne Stevens 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 3rd April 2019. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 31st May 2019. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING ITEM)*  
 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
(STANDING ITEM) (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 (The relevant excerpt from the minutes of the BTAC meeting of 20th March 2019 is 
attached.) 
 

3   QUARTER 4 REPORT - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FINANCE (Pages 13 - 62) 
 

 (A report by Suzanne Rolfe, Transformation & Governance Manager, and Paul 
Julian, Chief Finance Officer) 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Aaron Spencer  
 

4   BUSINESS RATES PILOT FUNDS (Pages 63 - 84) 
 

 (A report by Michelle Sacks, Deputy Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer) 
 
P
[...]
019 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 5 APRIL 2019 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 12 APRIL 2019 

 
NOTES: 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 3 April 2019 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Cooper, in the Chair 
Councillors Aaron Spencer, David Brown, Martin Griggs, Claire Rylott, Paul Skinner and 
Nigel Welton 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer), Head of Environmental 
Operations, Head of Regulatory Services, Head of Corporate Services, Head of Place 
and Space, Transformation & Governance Manager, Accountancy Manager (Revenues 
and Systems), Council Tax and Benefits Manager, Local Communities Development 
Officer & BTAC Grant Administrator, Transformation Officer and Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
 
68   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 February 2019 were received and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
69   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
70   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
71   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



72   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 
ITEM)* 
 

The Parish Council Project Report had been considered by the Corporate and 
Community Committee on 7th February 2019 and the Committee’s recommendation was 
included in the report at paragraph 1.7. 
 
73   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee.  
 
74   PARISH COUNCIL PROJECT 

 
 

 
DECISION 
 
That the continuation of working alongside Lincolnshire County 
Council on the rural isolation and loneliness project be 
[...]
 about the additional costs of training and legacy data etc., the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer) explained that an upgrade was needed in 
order to comply with legislative requirements and, although there would be an impact of 
from the upgrade, it would be significantly less than changing to a new supplier.   

 
 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
Alternative reporting arrangements. 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 
3 April 2019 

 

 
 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive  
 
       
 
 

5 April 2019 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EXCERPT FROM BTAC MINUTES OF 20TH MARCH 2019 
 
 
105   BTAC WORKING GROUP REPORT: PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 

 
The Head of Place and Space presented a report from BTAC’s Play Area Working 
Group, which outlined the outcomes of the Open Spaces Working Group’s proposals for 
the use of £40,000 allocated to support Open Spaces improvements.  
 
Following the 2018 play site tour, BTAC Members requested details of potential future 
play area improvements to BTAC play areas to enable the Committee to continue its 
investment in outdoor play areas. 
 
At its meeting on 30 January 2019, the Committee proposed that £40,000 be allocated 
to support open space improvements and that the Open Spaces Working Group be 
tasked with preparing detailed proposals for the expenditure and reporting back to the 
Committee as soon as practicable. 
 
The Working Group agreed to prioritise St John’s Park and Shelton’s Field and asked 
the Play & Physical Activity Officer to obtain quotes in line with Boston Borough 
Council’s Procurement Regulations, from Play Equipment suppliers on behalf the 
Working Group, as follows. 
 

Site Improvements Available Funding 

St Johns
  

Play Panels – Musical, Manipulative 
Goal Posts 

£4,674 
 

Sheltons 
Field 

Higher Slide 
Four Tower Unit with two bridges 
Play and Stay with Net 
Crazy Scrambler Springer 

 
 
£18,431 

 TOTAL SPEND £23,105 

 
The Working Group met to evaluate the quotes and agreed that a spend of £23,105 
would provide the new equipment needed on both St John’s Park and Shelton’s Field.  
A breakdown of the preferred quote is appended for reference at Appendix A.  The 
Group also proposed that £1,800 of the budget be set aside to support the cost of a 
replacement gate. 
 
The Group had previously discussed a bid to Boston Big Local (BBL) for a grant of 
£19,000 towards a Pirate Ship to be located at the Woodville Road Play Area.  BBL had 
since provisionally approved a grant, subject to Board approval, which would be known 
in April 2019.  The Working Group proposed the matching of the remaining £15,095 
against the BBL grant for provision of a Pirate Ship subject to further quotes being 
sought from Play Equipment Providers. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Future budgets would include increased costs associated to the maintenance of any 
new play equipment, once any warranty periods ended.  Additional inspection costs 
would be incorporated in future year’s budgets from the 2019/20 financial year onwards. 
 
Any improvements agreed by BTAC would be subject to Contract Procurement 
Regulations and any expenditure over £10,000 would be subject to Cabinet approval. 
Once approval was granted, works would be issued to a relevant supplier so they could 
be delivered as soon as practicable. 
 
The Chairman commended the hard work of the Play & Physical Activity Officer, who 
had secured various grants of around £70,000.   
 
During debate, it was remarked that the Committee’s annual coach trip showed that 
improvem
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Cabinet to use the £40,000 funding 
allocated to support open space improvements as follows: 
1. £24,950 for play area equipment in Shelton’s Field, St John’s Park and Central 

Park;  
2. £15,050 to match a Boston Big Local grant for provision of a Pirate Ship on 

Woodville Road Play Area subject to quotes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO:  CABINET 

DATE: 5 JUNE 2019 

SUBJECT: QUARTER 4 REPORT –  
PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FINANCE 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR SPENCER – FINANCE 

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES / CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 
 

SUMMARY 
This is the quarterly report covering performance, risk and finance monitoring 
information for Quarter 4 of 2018/19 (April 2018 to March 2019). 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To note the quarterly monitoring information for Q4. 

2. To agree the specific finance recommendations, summarised below: 

 F1: To approve the reserve movements as detailed in Table 6 

 F2: To approve the updated capital programme as detailed in Table 10 

 F3: To write-off the irrecoverable Sundry Debt in the sum of £5,850 

 F4: To approve the supplementary estimates in respect of High Street 
Community Clean Up, Local Authorities Parks Improving Funding, Rough 
Sleepers Initiative, Controlling Migration Fund and Rapid Rehousing Pathway, 
as detailed in table 14 

 F5: To approve the exemption in respect of the rough sleepers grant awards, 
namely the Rough Sleepers Initiative, the Controlling Migration Fund and the 
Rapid Rehousing Pathway 

 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members are accountable for the delivery of the Council’s priorities and this 
monitoring information should be used as a tool to report on progress and highlight 
any key challenges forecast 
 

 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
Alternative reporting arrangements 
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 13

Agend
[...]
rt 2018-19 

 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 

 Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

 Combined Assurance – Status Report 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 

 Work Programme   

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

DATE: 6TH JUNE 2019 

SUBJECT: BUSINESS RATES PILOT FUNDS 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR MIKE COOPER, LEADER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MICHELLE SACKS, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

EXEMPT REPORT NO 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Department of Communities and Local Government (now the MHCLG) sought 
pilot areas as part of the business rates localisation initiative and Lincolnshire was a 
successful applicant for pilot status in 2018/19.  
 
Under the this scheme Lincolnshire authorities have worked in partnership, on a 
voluntary basis, giving them scope to generate additional business through 
collaborative effort and to smooth the impact of volatility in rates income across a 
wider economic area.   
 
This report sets out where Boston’s fund is to be directed to support increasing 
economic activity within the Borough, in line with the pilot’s bid proposals. 
 
 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note the sum of £388k retained locally as part of the 2018/19 pilot initiative. 
 
2. Approve £18,500 to fund the EV Charging Project and delegate to the Deputy 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, any amendments to be 
considered following the award of the grant. 

 
3. Approve £100,000 as a Relocation Incentive Fund to attract inward investment to 

the Borough and delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer and Leader, to agree the criteria and application process. 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



 
4. Approve the allocation of £100,000 to a fund to support the Business Nurture and 

Business Enable Schemes and delegate to the Economic Development Manager 
the authority to make awards in accordance with the procedures set out in the 
body of the report, in consultation with the Leader and Chief Finance Officer. 

 
5. To delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive the authority to make minor 

amendments to the procedures and criteria relating to applications to the 
Business Nurture and Business Enable Schemes, in consultation with the Leader. 

 
6. Approve £800 to support Lincolnshire County Council skills initiative to create 

Enterprise Advisers to link Schools and Business. 
 
7. Allocate up to £25,000 to High Street technology in accordance with the 

provisions set out in the body of the report and delegate to the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader as to which projects should be 
supported. 

 
8. To receive future updates on proposals for usage of remaining funds as part of 

the regular quarterly monitoring process. 
 
 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Business Rates Localisation Pilot in 2018/19 has provided a real opportunity to 
fund a variety of projects the Council would not normally have resources to fund and 
will help deliver the objectives of the Corporate Plan and Economic Development 
Plan, whilst promoting strong links with stakeholders. 
 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
There are several projects detailed in the body of the report and there remains some 
unallocated funds. The projects are under constant review to ensure they provide 
value for money and maximise the benefits for the wider Borough. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Business Rates Localisation Pilot in 2018/19 was implemented following a 

successful bid through a countywide joint application to the Government. 
 

1.2 The Economic Development Manager researched and sourced a variety of projects 
devised to promote and deliver improved economic activity within the Borough of 
Boston, including one-off projects that may have an immediate impact, together with 
longer term projects that will build upon and enhance exist
[...]
r (Ex officio) 

 

Local Community Framework 
Investment Panel (Empower 
Community Foundation/Lincolnshire 
housing Partnership) 
 

Civic Year P. Skinner P. Skinner 

Local Government Association General 
Assembly 
 

Civic Year Leader (Ex officio) Cooper 
Leader (Ex officio) 

Tritton Knoll Local Liaison Committee 
 

Civic Year Brookes Cooper 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	2 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) (STANDING ITEM)
	3 QUARTER 4 REPORT - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FINANCE
	Appendix A - Performance
	Appendix B - Risk
	Appendix C - Finance

	4 BUSINESS RATES PILOT FUNDS
	Appendix A - Funding for Business - Nurture Fund
	Appendix B - Funding for Business - Enabling Fund

	5 APPOINTMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS
	Appendix A - List of Appointments to External Organisations






Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 5 JUNE 2019 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 7 JUNE 2019 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019 

 
NOTES: 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 5 June 2019 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Cooper, in the Chair 
Councillors Nigel Welton, Martin Griggs, Chelcei Sharman, Paul Skinner, Aaron Spencer 
and Yvonne Stevens 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer), Chief Finance Officer and 
S151 Officer, Head of Regulatory Services, Economic Development Manager, Head of 
Corporate Services, Transformation & Governance Manager, Communications Manager 
and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 April 2019 were received and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
2   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from the Head of Environmental Operations. 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
A question had been received from a member of the public, but had been withdrawn. 
 



5   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 
ITEM)* 
 

There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
6   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

 
DECISION 
 
That the use of £40,000 funding allocated to support open space 
improvements be approved as follows: 
1. £24,950 for play area equipment in Shelton’s Field, St John’s Park 

and Central Park;  
2. £15,050 to match a Boston Big Local grant for provision of a 

Pirate Ship on Woodville Road Play Area subject to quotes. 
 
 

 
 
 

Officer 
 

PP 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

The Chief Executive presented recommendations made by the Boston Town Area 
Committee at its meeting on 20 March 2019 in accordance with the constitution, as they 
involved expenditure over £10,000. 
 
Following BTAC’s 2018 play site tour, the Committee had requested details of potential 
future play area improvements to BTAC play areas to enable the Committee to continue 
its investment in outdoor play areas. 
 
At its meeting on 30 January 2019, the Committee proposed that £40,000 be allocated 
to support open space improvements and that the Open Spaces Working Group be 
tasked with preparing detailed proposals for the expenditure and reporting back to the 
Committee as soon as practicable. 
 
The Working Group agreed to prioritise St John’s Park and Shelton’s Field and asked 
the Play & Physical Activity Officer to obtain quotes in line with Boston Borough 
Council’s Procurement Regulations, from Play Equipment suppliers on behalf the 
Working Group, as follows. 
 

Site Improvements Available Funding 

St Johns

  

Play Panels – Musical, Manipulative 

Goal Posts 

£4,674 

 

Sheltons 

Field 

Higher Slide 

Four Tower Unit with two bridges 

Play and Stay with Net 

Crazy Scrambler Springer 

 

 

£18,431 

 TOTAL SPEND £23,105 



Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

 
 

 
The Working Group met to evaluate the quotes and agreed that a spend of £23,105 
would provide the new equipment needed on both St John’s Park and Shelton’s Field.  A 
breakdown of the preferred quote is appended for reference at Appendix A.  The Group 
also proposed that £1,800 of the budget be set aside to support the cost of a 
replacement gate. 
 
The Group had previously discussed a bid to Boston Big Local (BBL) for a grant of 
£19,000 towards a Pirate Ship to be located at the Woodville Road Play Area.  BBL had 
since provisionally approved a grant, subject to Board approval, which would be known 
in April 2019.  The Working Group proposed the matching of the remaining £15,095 
against the BBL grant for provision of a Pirate Ship subject to further quotes being 
sought from Play Equipment Providers. 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Communities, who was also the Chairman of the 
Open Spaces Working Group, advised the meeting that BTAC had resolved to purchase 
the play area equipment following a thorough consultation carried out on-site by the Play 
& Physical Activity Officer; therefore, the equipment was specifically requested by the 
users of the play areas.  The sites had been chosen because they had had minimal 
upgrading in recent times and the expenditure would directly benefit residents of the 
Boston town area.   
 
Other Members commended the work of the Play & Physical Activity Officer and the 
proposals put forward.  It was remarked that this was a positive example of a change to 
a local funding mechanism, through BTAC, that was delivering services.   
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 



 
7   QUARTER 4 REPORT - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FINANCE 

 

 

DECISION 

1. To note the quarterly monitoring information for Q4. 

2. To agree the specific finance recommendations, summarised 
below: 

 F1: To approve the reserve movements as detailed in Table 6 

 F2: To approve the updated capital programme as detailed in 
Table 10 

 F3: To write-off the irrecoverable Sundry Debt in the sum of 
£5,850 

 F4: To approve the supplementary estimates in respect of High 
Street Community Clean Up, Local Authorities Parks Improving 
Funding, Rough Sleepers Initiative, Controlling Migration Fund 
and Rapid Rehousing Pathway, as detailed in table 14 

 F5: To approve the exemption in respect of the rough sleepers 
grant awards, namely the Rough Sleepers Initiative, the 
Controlling Migration Fund and the Rapid Rehousing Pathway 

 

Portfolio 

Holder 

and 

Officer 

 

Cllr 

Spencer 

 

SR/PJ 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, which set out the quarterly 

performance, risk and finance monitoring information for the year April 2018 to March 

2019, as follows. 

 

Performance (Appendix A) 
 
Areas of success: 

 Turnaround of planning applications was on or above target for all categories 

 429 houses were completed against a target of 310 

 91 empty properties were returned into occupation against a target of 60 

 Turnaround of benefit and council tax support cases was consistently better than 
target 

 99% of local food businesses were broadly compliant with requirements 

 Car parking permit income was above budget 

 Sickness absence at 6.3 days compared to a target of 7 and last year’s outturn of 7.5 
 
Areas of concern: 

 Improved housing standards – 51 properties improved against a target of 200. 
Proactive work was ongoing but there had been recruitment difficulties. 

 Each household was generating an average of 553kg of residual waste compared to 
a target of 540kg. This reflected the regional and national trend and was being 
addressed by the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership.  

 72% of fly tips were responded to within 2 working days of being reported compared 



Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

 
 

to a target of 85%. This was due to a 12% increase in the number of fly tips in Q4. 

 96% of business rates due had been collected in year against a target of 98%. This 
was due to a large local business going into administration during the year. 

 
Other items of note: 

 25% of domestic recycling was contaminated in March compared to a Lincolnshire 
average of 30%; the Council’s best performance all year and the lowest of all districts 
in March. 

 There was a 20% increase in commercial waste income 
 
Risks (Appendix B) 
 

 The appendix contained a summary of the strategic risks with the highest risks being 
housing and budget 

 The Local Plan risk had been removed as the Plan had now been adopted 

 The strategic risks would be reviewed alongside the Corporate Plan during 2019/20 
 

Finance (Appendix C) 
  

 The report set out the outturn position for last year for revenue and capital spending, 
and reserves; plus other finance-related information 

 Revenue: spend for the year was in line with the budget, mainly due to the small 
positive net variance being taken to reserves.  

 The detailed variances that made up the outturn position were set out, with the main 
areas of difference from the budget relating to the Property Fund initiative and 
movements to and from reserves 

 Controlling Migration Fund: around 40% of the had been spent by the year-end 

 Trading income overall was £101,000 below the budget, largely due to the new 
accounting requirement to recognise fees in the year to which the associated work 
would be undertaken.  

 Reserves: the position at the year-end showed a slightly higher than anticipated level 
of reserves being held, mainly as a result of slippage on the capital programme and 
the report contained a recommendation to approve the movements as set out. 

 Despite the ongoing low bank base rate, overall Treasury Management returns 
significantly exceeded the original budget figure, due to the £20m purchase of the 
new Property Fund holdings.  At the year-end the Council had borrowed £15.449m of 
Public Works and Loans Board loans to fund the purchase, with the remainder 
coming from cash balances. 

 Capital: the spend for the year was £21.4m. The main change from Quarter 3 was 
the actual spending on Disabled Facilities Grants. There was a recommendation to 
note and approve the updated capital programme, including slippage to this year. 

 Debt collection: there was one sundry debt write-off over £5,000 with a 
recommendation for Cabinet approval, following all necessary action to recover (a 
provision was held for bad debts). 

 There were some supplementary estimates for Cabinet approval, following the 
announcement of funding for a number of rough-sleeper initiatives and Government 
funding for community clean-up and parks improvements. 

 Insurance: positive news, with only one claim received in the quarter 

 Procurement exemptions: the award of the rough-sleeper monies was accompanied 



by a request for Cabinet approval for procurement exemptions to enable the 
continuation of work already being provided in this area. 

 Business rates: concerns continued regarding the level of outstanding appeals and 
other decisions to reduce Rateable Values by the Valuation Office Agency, although 
the positive outcomes from the work of the Business Rates Assurance function were 
noted. 

 Council Tax Support: regular monitoring was undertaken and spend for last year was 
within the budgeted sum. 

 

In response to questions, officers explained that the number of taxi driver licenses 
suspended or revoked was significantly higher in 2017/18 due to the introduction of 
safeguarding training that drivers were obliged to undertake; those that did not attend 
the training had their licenses automatically suspended until they had completed the 
training. 
 
In terms of the costs of setting up borrowing, the figures had been included in the 
Council’s final accounts that had been submitted to the last meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
Members comments included appreciation of compliments relating to front-line staff and 
the fact that the number of houses completed had been the highest for some years. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the Portfolio Holder’s suggestion that there be more engagement with 
individual Portfolio Holders in terms of future reporting of the quarterly monitoring 
information in order to provide more specific insight into their areas.  
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 

Alternative reporting arrangements. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 



Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

 
 

 
8   BUSINESS RATES PILOT FUNDS 

 

 

DECISION 

 

1. That the sum of £388,000, retained locally as part of the 2018/19 
pilot initiative, be noted. 

 
2. That £18,500 be approved to fund the Electric Vehicle Charging 

Project and authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leader, for any amendments to be 
considered following the award of the grant. 

 
3. That £100,000 be approved as a Relocation Incentive Fund to 

attract inward investment to the Borough and authority be 
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer and Leader, to agree the criteria and 
application process. 

 
4. That the allocation of £100,000 be approved to a fund to support 

the Business Nurture and Business Enable Schemes and authority 
be delegated to the Economic Development Manager to make 
awards in accordance with the procedures set out in the body of 
the report, in consultation with the Leader and Chief Finance 
Officer. 

 
5. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive to make 

minor amendments to the procedures and criteria relating to 
applications to the Business Nurture and Business Enable 
Schemes, in consultation with the Leader. 

 
6. That £800 be approved to support Lincolnshire County Council 

skills initiative to create Enterprise Advisers to link Schools and 
Business. 

 
7. That up to £25,000 be allocated to High Street technology in 

accordance with the provisions set out in the body of the report 
and authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader, as to which projects should be 
supported. 

 
8. That future updates on all proposals be received as part of the 

regular quarterly monitoring process. 
 

Portfolio 

Holder 

and 

Officer 

 

Cllr 

Cooper 

 

MS 

 



 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

The Leader introduced a report regarding Business Rates Pilot Funds.  The Department 

of Communities and Local Government (now the MHCLG) had sought pilot areas as part 

of the business rates localisation initiative and Lincolnshire was a successful applicant 

for pilot status in 2018/19.  

 
Under the this scheme, Lincolnshire authorities had worked in partnership, on a 
voluntary basis, giving them scope to generate additional business through collaborative 
effort and to smooth the impact of volatility in rates income across a wider economic 
area.   
 
The report set out where Boston’s fund was to be directed to support increasing 
economic activity within the Borough, in line with the pilot’s bid proposals. 
 
The Business Rates Localisation Pilot in 2018/19 had provided a real opportunity to fund 
a variety of projects the Council would not normally have resources to fund and would 
help deliver the objectives of the Corporate Plan and Economic Development Plan, 
whilst promoting strong links with stakeholders. 
 

1.1 The Economic Development Manager had researched and sourced a variety of projects 
devised to promote and deliver improved economic activity within the Borough of 
Boston, including one-off projects that might have an immediate impact, together with 
longer term projects that would build upon and enhance existing skills within the 
Borough’s workforce.   

1.2  
1.3 There were many projects in the pipeline that had demonstrable benefits to the wider 

community and these were set out in detail in the report: 
 

 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Points 

 Relocation Incentive 

 Entrepreneurial Support Programmes 

 The Enable Fund 

 The Nurture Fund 

 Support Enterprise Advisers 

 High Street Technology  

 Primary Engineer 
 

The Leader introduced a report regarding Business Rates Pilot Funds.  The Department 
of Communities and Local Government (now the MHCLG) had sought pilot areas as part 
of the business rates localisation initiative and Lincolnshire was a successful applicant 
for pilot status under the scheme, the Business Rates Localisation Pilot, in 2018/19.  
Lincolnshire authorities had worked in partnership, on a voluntary basis, giving them 
scope to generate additional business through collaborative effort and to smooth the 
impact of volatility in rates income across a wider economic area.   
 
The report set out where Boston’s fund was to be directed to support increasing 
economic activity within the Borough, in line with the pilot’s bid proposals.  The pilot had 



Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

 
 

provided a real opportunity to fund a variety of projects the Council would not normally 
have resources to fund and would help deliver the objectives of the Corporate Plan and 
Economic Development Plan, whilst promoting strong links with stakeholders. 
 

The Economic Development Manager had researched and sourced a variety of projects 
devised to promote and deliver improved economic activity within the Borough of 
Boston, including one-off projects that might have an immediate impact, together with 
longer-term projects that would build upon and enhance existing skills within the 
Borough’s workforce.   
 
There were many projects in the pipeline that had demonstrable benefits to the wider 
community and these were set out in detail in the report: 
 

 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Points 

 Relocation Incentive 

 Entrepreneurial Support Programmes 

 The Enable Fund 

 The Nurture Fund 

 Support Enterprise Advisers 

 High Street Technology  

 Primary Engineer 
 

Members remarked on the fact that the Government had not chosen to allow authorities 
to continue into the current year with the pilot scheme, but felt it was very positive that 
the Council had retained £388,000 from the 2018/19 scheme to be used to support 
businesses in the area, particularly small businesses, and encourage new investment 
including large businesses.  A significant amount of work had been carried out to 
research the proposed projects and the amount retained would make a significant 
difference.  It would be important to promote news of available funds.   
 
Further comments included welcoming the EV Charging Points project, but also that 
work needed to be carried out on an Environmental Policy to ensure it was planned, 
concise and performed well within the Council’s budgets in order that the Council was 
influencing and carrying out what it could.   
 
Members discussed the importance of their being kept informed of progress and agreed 
that the final recommendation in the report should be proposed in wording to ensure that 
updates on all proposed projects be included in the quarterly monitoring reports.  It was 
noted that the Chairman of the Environment and Performance Committee would be 
recommending that the Committee should consider adding scrutiny of projects to its 
work programme, following which reports would be submitted to Cabinet, and that 
targets would be set in terms of project outcomes.   
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 

There are several projects detailed in the body of the report and there remains some 
unallocated funds. The projects are under constant review to ensure they provide value 



for money and maximise the benefits for the wider Borough. 
 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
9   APPOINTMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 

 

 

DECISION 

 

That the appointments to the external organisations set out in the 
Appendix to the report be approved; such appointments to hold good 
only whilst the appointees remain Members of the Borough Council, 
until the next Annual Meeting of the Council, or until the appointment 
of their successors.  

 

Portfolio 

Holder 

and 

Officer 

 

Cllr 

Cooper 

 

LB 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

The Leader presented a report, which set out details of appointments to external 
organisations that were the responsibility of Cabinet to make.   
 
Several of the positions were those to which the relevant Portfolio Holder was appointed 
automatically (ex officio).   
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 

Not to make appointments to the external organisations appended to the report. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 



Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

 
 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.40 am 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive  
 
       
 
 

6 June 2019 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 


